Discount rate used in the calculation of the long service leave provision ranges
from 2.47% to 4.01% (2019 range 2.47% to 4.01%).

Settlement terms (years) - long service leave. 10 years 10 years

E4	 Superannuation liability
2020 2019

Key assumptions
Assumptions to determine Defined Benefit Cost and start of year Defined Benefit Obligation

Discount rate (active members) 3.25% 4.30%
Discount rate (pensioners) 3.25% 4.30%
Expected rate of increase of compulsory preserved amounts 3.00% 3.00%
Expected salary increase rate 3.00% 3.00%
Expected pension increase rate 2.50% 2.50%

Assumptions to determine End of Year Defined Benefit Obligation
Discount rate (active members) 3.15% 3.25%
Discount rate (pensioners) 3.15% 3.25%
Expected salary increase rate 3.00% 3.00%
Expected rate of increase of compulsory preserved amounts 3.00% 3.00%
Expected pension increase rate 2.25% 2.50%

Sensitivity analysis
Scenario A - 0.5% pa lower discount rate assumption
Scenario B - 0.5% pa higher discount rate assumption
Scenario C - 0.5% pa lower expected pension increase rate assumption
Scenario D - 0.5% pa higher expected pension increase rate assumption

Actual Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
Discount rate (pa) 3.15% 2.65% 3.65% 3.15% 3.15%
Pension increase rate (pa) 2.25% 2.25% 2.25% 1.75% 2.75%
Defined benefit obligation (A$’000s)  34,572  37,729  31,799  32,881  36,453

Sustainable Timber Tasmania  Annual Report 2019-20 59

Section E: Employee Entitlements (continued)

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Profit or loss impact
Current service cost  993  798
Net interest  874  861
Past service cost  -  -
Gain/loss on settlements  -  -
Defined benefit cost recognised in profit or loss  1,867  1,659

Other comprehensive income
Actuarial (gains) losses  1,075  5,571
Actuarial return on plan assets less interest income  172  474
(+) Adjustment for effect of asset ceiling  -  -
Total remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income  1,247  6,045

Reconciliation of the Net Defined Benefit Liability/(Asset)
Defined Benefit Obligation  34,572  31,343
Fair value of plan assets  (4,298)  (4,062)
Deficit/(surplus)  30,274  27,281
Adjustment for effect of asset ceiling  -  -
Net defined benefit liability/(asset)  30,274  27,281
Current net liability  568  534
Non current net liability  29,706  26,747

Reconciliation of the Fair Value of Scheme Assets
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of the year  4,062  4,191
Interest income  135  185
Actual return on plan assets less interest income  (172)  (474)
Employer contributions  121  747
Contributions by plan participants  293  295
Benefits paid  (141)  (881)
Taxes, premiums and expenses paid  -  (1)
Transfers out  -  -
Contributions to accumulation section  -  -
Settlements  -  -
Exchange rate changes  -  -
Fair value of plan assets at end of the year  4,298  4,062

Sustainable Timber Tasmania  Annual Report 2019-2060

Section E: Employee Entitlements (continued)

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Reconciliation of the Defined Benefit Obligation
Present value of defined benefit obligation at beginning of the year  31,343  24,515
Current service cost  993  798
Interest cost  1,009  1,046
Contributions by plan participants  293  295
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions  (338)  -
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in financial assumptions  (306)  5,123
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from liability experience  1,719  448
Benefits paid  (141)  (881)
Taxes, premiums and expenses paid  -  1
(-) Transfers out  -  -

(-) Contribution by owner  -  -
(+) Past service cost  -  -
(+) Gain/loss on settlements  -  -
(+) Settlements  -  -
(+) Exchange rate changes  -  -

 34,572  31,343

Fair value of scheme assets
Asset Category

Total
(A$’000)

Quoted prices in
active markets for

identical assets -
Level 1

(A$’000)

Significant
observable inputs -

Level 2
(A$’000)

Unobservable
inputs - Level 3

(A$’000)
Cash deposits  -  -  -  -
Australian equity  688  -  688  -
International equities  877  -  877  -
Infrastructure  554  150  -  404
Diversified fixed interest  1,083  -  1,083  -
Property  774  -  774  -
Alternative investments  322  -  322  -
Total  4,298  150  3,744  404

The maturity profile at 30 June 2020 is 17.6 years.

Expected employer contributions for the year ended 30 June 2021 are $568,000 (30 June 2020: $534,000)

Sustainable Timber Tasmania  Annual Report 2019-20 61

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Current service cost
1 Total current service cost at beginning of year  (1,246)  (1,047)
2 Interest for the year  (40)  (45)
3 Expected contributions tax and expenses  -  (1)
4 Expected employee contributions  293  295
5 Expected change in contributions tax provision  -  -
6 Accumulation contributions met from surplus  -  -
7 Current service cost  (993)  (798)

Interest expense
1 Defined benefit obligation at beginning of year  31,343  24,516
2 Expected distributions  (624)  (398)

a. Weighted timing  (313)  (200)
3 Average defined benefit obligation (1-2a)  31,030  24,316
4 Discount rate 3.25% 4.30%
5 Interest expense (3 x 4)  (1,009)  (1,046)

Interest income
1 Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year  4,062  4,191
2 Expected employer contributions  534  337

a. Weighted for timing  267  169
3 Expected employee contributions  293  295

a. Weighted for timing  147  148
4 Expected distributions during year  624  398

a. Weighted for timing  313  200
5 Expected expenses, tax and insurance premiums  -  1

a. Weighted for timing  -  1
6 Average expected fair value of assets (1+2a+3a-4a-5a)  4,164  4,308
7 Discount rate 3.25% 4.30%
8 Interest income (6x7)  135  185

Net interest
1 Interest expense  (1,009)  (1,046)
2 Interest income  135  185
3 Net interest (1-2)  (874)  (861)

Actuarial (Gains)losses (recognised in Other Comprehensive Income)
1 Actuarial (gain)/loss on Defined Benefit Obligation - experience  1,719  448
2 Actuarial (gain)/loss on Defined Benefit Obligation - change in demographic assumptions  (338)  -
3 Actuarial (gain)/loss on Defined Benefit Obligation - change in financial assumptions  (306)  5,123
4 Actuarial (gain)/loss (1+2+3)  1,075  5,571

Section E: Employee Entitlements (continued)

Sustainable Timber Tasmania  Annual Report 2019-2062

Section E: Employee Entitlements (continued)
Remuneration principles

Key management personnel are determined to be the Organisation’s Directors and the members of the General Management Team.

Non-executive Director remuneration

Non‐executive Directors are appointed by the Governor‐in‐Council on the joint recommendation of the Treasurer and Portfolio
Minister. Each instrument of appointment is for a maximum period of three years and prescribes the relevant remuneration
provisions. Directors can be re‐appointed in accordance with the relevant Guidelines for Tasmanian Government Businesses ‐ Board